
.  
P 

Information On Certain Aspects Of 
Veterans Administration Contracts 
With The Blackhawk Heating And 
Plumbing Company, Inc. a.161994 

BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 
OF THE UNITED STATES 



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20S48 

B-161994 

. 

. Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Pursuant to an oral request of the Committee staff on June 16, 1971, 
and in accordance with subsequent discussions between our Office and the 
Committee staff, we are enclosing information on the status of the con- 
tracts between the Veterans Administration (VA) and the Blackhawk Heating 
and Plumbing Company, Inc., for the air conditioning of three hospitals: 
the VA hospitals in New York City and Brooklyn, New York, and the VA 
neuropsychiatric hospital in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. 

We did not obtain the views of either the VA or the Blackhawk Heat- 
ing and Plumbing, Inc., on the enclosed information. We plan to make 
no further distribution of this information unless specifically requested, 
and then we shall make distribution only after your agreement has been 
obtained. 

We trust that the information we are furnishing herewith meets the 
needs of your Committee. 

Comptroller General 
of the United States 

Enclosure 

. 
The Honorable Olin E. Teague, Chairman 
Committee on Veterans' Affairs 
House of Representatives 

50TH ANNIVERSARY 1921-1971 



c 
I  

l . 

l . 



s:_O_NTENTS ---- 

Summary schedules 

Selected correspondence 

Summary of causes for selected change 
orders 

Schedule of central office change orders 
over $5,000 

Schedule of field office change orders 
over $2,000 

1 

Summary of causes for selected proceed 
orders 

Schedule of central office proceed orders 
n,.or $5,ggn -. . 

Schedule of field office proceed orders 
over $2,000 

Summary of appeal cases 

Schedule of closed appeal cases 

Schedule of active appeal cases 

1 

4 

8 

9 

12 

20 

21 

23 

25 

.2? 

29 

‘. 

*. 



CONTRACT STATUS 

. 

. 

TInis a%r conditioning project at the Brooklyn VA Hospital was 98 

percent complete as of June 30, 1971, Blackheisk has been Awarded 421 

k3dditionnl contract days for change orders, and 519 additional days 

are slafmed in two appeal cases0 A VA o%ficiaE informed us that if 

Blackhawk wins the appeals he may claim as much as $5,000 a- day for the 

519 addit:focal coiltract days- The official also stated thslt Blask- 

hawk may claim indirect costs for the 42% additional days granted %m 

change orders. On this basis, the contract prSLce could be increased 

for the additional contract days by $4,7OO,OEiO (940 days X $5,000). 

Also, there are outstanding proceed orders of $I,2 milliom, which could 

fxrther dncrzasa the sontract price to $5.9 million. 

The Brooklyn contrac8; contains a Termination for Default Clause 

which would require Elackhawk to pay $300 a day in liquidation costs 

to the Government for a%1 additional day s which resulted from delays 

caused by Blackhawk. As of July 1971, the contract was 309 days late. 

Therefore, if the Government wins the pending appeals, Blackhawk may 

be liable for at least $92,700 ($300 X 309 days). 

-l- 



COX’I’RjlC’I‘ STA’I’IJS 

Award Price $4,SSS,nOLnO 

Change Orders As of 7/7/71 s 448,772.28 

OutstaRdin~, 1‘1”occed Orders 
As of 7/7/71 $1,231,92uM Sl,Gsn,632.28 

Total as of 7/7/71 $f,56G,692*2S __^___ --- -_I-- ----_-l_-l 

Totzl h~our~t Paid to ContrzcLor As of 7/9/71 $6 213 051.6G -'- ---2---~-- 
___-_____-.-_- 



SUHMARY OF THE hqMBER OF CHANGE ORDERS AND 
DOLLAR AMXJNTS SELECTED FOR,EXAMINATXON 

BY GAO 
CONTRACT NO. V1006C - 658, PROJECT NO. 31-5631. 

CENTRAL AIR CON!?ITTOf?ING 
VETERANS ADMINLSTRATION HOSPZTAL 

BROOKLYN, NE13 YORK 

NUMBER OF 
CHANGE ORDERS 
AS OF T/7/71 

155 

NUMBER 
OF CHANGES 

COST EXAMINED 

$448,772.28 34 

COST OF 
CEiAYGES 
EXAMINED 

$358,957.@4 

-- 

-2- 



52 $1,231,920.00 17 $1,203,560.00 

-3- 



1 

Summary of 
.Selected Correspondence Pertaining to 

Contract NO. VIOOSC - 658 - 

Central Air Conditioning, Veterans Administration 
Hospital, Brooklyn, New York 

gates of Corresncndenc*c Ssbiect 

. 
. June 8, 1962 Letter from VA Administrator to Bureau of the Budget re- 

questing Presidential npprotral of 20 proposec? air con- 
ditioning projects (including Brocklyn Vt: hospital) as 

c a supplement to the VA Construction Program. 

July 3, 1962 The President approved 19 of the proposed air condttioning 
projects Cincluding Brooklyn VA hospital) for fund 
allocations. 

November 1962 

December 19, 1962 ( 

October 12, 1964 

September 30, 1965 

October 7, 1965 

November 10, 196.5 

&* Hovember 12, 1965 Contract for architect-engineer services awarded to 
Syska & Kennessy, Inc.$ in the amount of $2?0,000. 

-* 
May 25, 15'66 Revised Construction Project Cost Estimate of $4,659,000. 

VA developed a magnitude estimate of about$2,800,000 for 
the Brooklyn air condhti-oning project, using a square foot 
cost for a similar project in Topc!-a, Kansas. 

Brooklyn air conditioning project added to FY 1962 Con- 
struction program - Central Office technical services only. 

The Administrator decided that the Brooklyn air conditioning 
project would be included in the fiscal year '1966 eon- 
Ri ruct: inn profy-an o 

Preliminary Construction Project Cost Estimate of $4,533,375. 

Apportionment of VA planning funds in the amount of $27G,OciO. 
Total required to date $ 281,675 
Less previous apportionments 

for prior technical services .---LL616 
Current requirement for design $ 276,000 ---- 

Letter from Bureau of the Budget to VA Controller 
approving reapportionment of appropriation for Constroc- 
tion of Kosplttai and Domiciliary Facilities. Revised 
cost target for air conditioning Brooklyn Vii hospital 
of $4,5X,375. 



Dates of CorresPonclenc~ 

June 6, 1956 

Ju1.y 8, 1966 Working drawings and spccificati.sns completed by 
architect-engineer. 

august 16, 1966 Bids opened for award of cant rat t . 

September 29, 1966 Contract awarded to Blackhawk Heating and Plumbing Company, 
Inc. 9 in amount of $4.,888,003. Second lowest bidder was 
Patsler Corporation in the amount of $4,939,000. 

September 29, 1966 

October 14, 1966 

August 27, 1968 

. _- 
February 26, 1969 - 

. --. . --- 

-* 

March 31, 1969 

April 4, 1969 

April. 22, 1969 

Sub iect 

Apportionment of the construction funds for the remaining 
technicel services, contingencies and construction funds 
to enable advertisement of the project for bids. 

Total required to date 
Less previous apportion- 

ments for working 
drawings and specifications 

Current requi rcment for 
remainder of project 

VA set total project cost limit at$5,614,0OO. This 
amount is the contract price !$4,888,000), plus 8 5% con- 
tingeR:cy rese rve ($241,0~0), plus 9,5X for technical 
services ($485,000). 

VA notified contractor to proceed with air conditioning 
contract. 

VA and architect-engineer conduct joint inspection of 
project which is 30 percent complete. 

B&en&don of Time #l 1 31 calenda‘r days 

Strike by Steamfitters, from 1 I-26-68 through l-16-69 
delayed contract work 31 calendar days. 

Extension of Time #2‘- 4 calendar days. 

Heavy snow fall on 2-9-69 and resulting snow emergency 
during the week of 2/9-L5/69 delayed the contract work 
4 calendar days. 

Extension of Time #3 - 'I calendar day 

Strike of Sheet Metal Icorkers on 10-11-68, delayed the 
contract work 1 calendar day. 



Dates of co~aondencc Subject 

July 17, 1969 Extension of Time #4 =* 53 calendar days 

August 7, 1969 

September 8, 1969 

. 

October 15, 1969 

January 26, 1970 

September 17, 1970 

VA did not make the North Wing of Ruilding #I available 
for construction operations until 7-8-68, instead of , 
4-26-68, causing the contract work to be delayed 73 
calendar days. Because change orders had already 
granted 20 additional contract days for this delay, the 
contract time was extended an additional 53 days. 

Hodification Number 1 to architect-engineer contract. 

Authorized an additional $3,900.00 to Syska and 
Wennesays Inc., for 59 additional visits to the 
project si tc. 

Project cost limit was increased by $201,000 to $5,815,00@. 

Cause of increase: 

Conversion of Proceed Orders 
Future anticipated changes 
Future A/E Contract 

&odliications 

Uncommitted balance of funds as of 
September 2, 1969 $ 39,000 

Increase of 201,OOI 
$ 240,000 --- 

Extension of Time #5 - 42 calendar days 

Strike of Sheet Metal Workers, from 7-l-69 through 
8-7-69 delayed the contract work 42 calendar days. 

Intermediate inspection of the construction work by 
Office of Construction special field representative. 

Project cost limit was increased by $282,000 to $6,097,000. 

Cause of increase: overhead costs of 
contractor because of delay costs incurred $282,560 

December 29, 1970 Project cost limit was increased by $162,000. 

&use of increase: 
Change in wage rates because of delays in 

completing the project !$124,COO 
Increased overhead of contractor due to 

time granted for contract changes 31;,Mc) 
. ..fi-. 01E;q ne-7 S~"-+z a---. 1 'L-5 .-._ -__-- 



I&.tes of Corresmdcncc -- 

February 4, 1971 Project cost limit was increased by $224,000 to $6,483,000. 

Cause of increase: 
Conversion of outstanding proceed 

orders 
Settlement of outstanding proposal 

requests 
Future changes 

Uncommitted balance of funds as of 
January 29, 1971 

Increase of 
$ 26,833 
m 
$250,000 -.--__ 

February 26, 1971 VA acsepted the air conditioning system as ready for 
beneficial use to the station. Start of the guarantee 
period, 

Project cost limit was increased by $500,00O’to $6,983,000. ; 
I 

Modification Eumnber 2 to architect-engineer contract 

Authorized an additional $2,7OO.QG to A/E Syska and 
Mspnnessy for 36 additional visits to the project site. 

. 



SWEtARY OF THE CAUSES FOR CHANGE ORDERS 

Total. 

5 

I 

Qr, 

$ %92,665,87 



. 



Y S-26-70 14,661.OO 7 (a) 
Phjsc Time 
(2 days in 
Phase 14) 
(2 days in 
Phasz 15) 
(2 days II-I 
Phayc i6) 
(1 A)’ in 
Phnse 17) 

chtngc 
order E: 

9-15-69 

PO 17 
L t-26-69 

FIG 6Y 
6-26-6’3 

Fi’O 7P 
9-24-69 

FPG 7x 
11-7-b’) 

F?G 72 
12-31-69 

Fl’O bC 
2-3-73 

FPO YE 
3-2-70 

$26,527.62 
10 days 

86.000.00 

400.00 

500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

1 .soo.oo 

1,soo.oo 

1,eoo.oo 

3-28-69 $25,009.39 iI7333il $ 26,527-a 

1 P-79-69 

S-5-70 

5-S-70 

S-5-70 

5-S-70 

5-S-70 

S-5-70 

5-5-70 

45 days 6-7-69 45 (‘&)S 

83332 ?5,939.37 
3-7-69 41) days 

81,397.09 C7?53R3 90,100.00 
1 Y-18-65 ! 7C <ass 

0??53R:. 111),734.45 
3-14-59 130 c’al’s 

67^53Rl L1G,L74 40 
3-14-69 133 Cays 

0 7?53 131 ,i54.R7 
I-14-69 150 da::s 

1,771 .lO ij?LO! 14,bb: .CO 
4-30-75 7 days 

Phase iiice 

1,7?1.10 

1,771 .I0 

1,771.lO 

7,347.14 

7.347.14 

1,771 .lO 



\ 4 

ArchirccL Eniinccr (ont'raC:or'S 
Estimte For Proposal For 
Chsnge Otdcr Cbangc Order 

Ar.t/ ~C~hC rl Amtj 
Date Time Date Time 

11-3-70 $ 1030.79 1’;7093R $ 6,050.OO 
I day 10-30-70 I2 r!qs 

Phase Time 

11-3-70 1097.44 
:,7093 53,779.13 

11-15-67 45 days 

11-3-70 3517 55 

.’ I 
I 

Number 

Cause of 
Change Order Change 

Date Amt TIN (Note n) Stnt‘wlr~nt <if wslrk 
(days) 

X 11-20-70 $ 6,050.OO - (a) Rcwvc existing ducts in 51;aEt 
4 ,>,I L~C 4th w 15~1~ flrwrb 5 .W. oi 
Bldg. NC>,. 1. 

~~~i~~rvc cxrs~~ng ducts 1” Shaft 
5 on rho 9th :o the 15th floor. 

Y 11-24-70 136,OOO.OO - (d) 

(:iote a) (a) Exls:i”g conditions conElicti”g wi:h cintmct drnwirgs 
and specifications 

(b) Or.issxon fros co”trdct docuxonts of provisions for 
necessary equipment and natLru1 

(c) Add~:i~“al rcquiroments duter;nlnad oftcr award of 
CO*LTSCi 

Cd) Ob]cctmcs raised and rcqucsts made by huspital 
pL+rsonncl 

(cl Other 

VP0 4R $ 200.00 
9-10-68 

FPO 5x 600.00 
2-24-69 

FPO 6X 
6-16-69 

2,500.OO 

PO IL 110,000.00 
7-31-69 

FE0 2Y 500 -00 
2-23-G& 

3-?-70 135389.75 #71”6R:: 136,000 00 
7-70-70 0 cLs:,s 

:I:l:bRl 154,::9 38 
5-8-69 10 days 

#?I"6 108,043.71 
3-79-68 0 days 

L 
c 



. -  

.  

I  



P 1 
I  1 

l 

(days 1 
35 3-24-69 $2532.26 2 

37 3-27-69 $2882.31 4 

39 4-9-69 $2571.06 - 

41 4-15-69 $2230 1 

$750 

$2000 

$2500 

$1525 

xchitcc: En,c,incer Csntrnc:or’s 
E.itinntc For Iro;.osn: For 
Chcngc Orler Char,;e Order 

.4JTlt/ &aber/ ;~~c/ 
qtl= TiPP Parr Ti-I= 

3-20-69 $2L98.90 a203LRl 
2 days 3-19-69 

:!?Ci?LR 
3-l&68 

3-24-69 $2852.94 r;215?.x 
3-12-69 

0?15fi 
2-27-h8 

3-B-69 $2676.11 !F203iR1 
2-?&69 

t/q036 c - 
g-13-67 

4-11-69 $2234.29 :r2t99.? 
1 day 3-17-69 

32059 
11-7-67 

$2532.26 
2 days 

$4605.LB 
6 days 

S2FE2.31 
6 days 

3tiCL.21 
1 days 

$2571 .Ob 
G day3 

S223O.CO 
1 day 

$42-!1.¶1 
6 days 



P -. I 



_-.___.___ . -_ . -_ . “_-_- -  .  __- - . . -  , . - - . . .  I - - -  _ _. “_ .  I . . . _ .  __- _ - - .  

. 
l 

, . 

66 12-10-69 $5379.64 

76 I-13-70 $2094.73 

86 4-29-70 $4553.00 

(n) 

3 (8) 
Phase 
Time 

(in Phase 11) 

4 (a) 
Phzlsc 
Time (1 
da> rnch 
in PhbC 
14,15,1b, 
6 17) 

. 

In lieu of instnlllnl: ctme intake 
and discharge $xcs ns sho;n in 
Contract Drewin,: l-H-4, fnstnll duct 
work as si:own on Ccncrnl Sheet Kctnl 
L’oorks Ureuin~ C-l. 

?ms. ?3,24,“h,27,‘9.30,3?,33,35 
26 - DF!L~LC the dr~.o:ir!on of L!IC 
cxihring s&fits and the :r.srnllo- 
tier: cf new sofflts in tl:r:.o 10 rooms. 
Install the InducLion unitb an the 
i&cd of the rxrsting sofiits. 

Proceed Order Cancrlcd 
Ry C:,,!n;:c Order 
Numb e r I Aantl 

t,t P T1TlP 

“PO 3w 
b-5-68 

FI’O 4C 
6-21-68 

FPO 3Y 
b-lo-68 

FPO 7E 
7-22-69 

FPO 6s 
5-23-69 

$ 100.00 

$ XO.~OO 

$3000.00 

$1700.00 

$ 400.00 

1 

1 

Archiecct Engineer 
Estfn;sce For 
Chnn;Zc Order 

z%el 
e-0 TliTr: 

L-21-69 $ 417.60 

4-21-69 $ 417.60 

12-4-69 $5271.01 

12-g-69 $2076.60 

1 

,  

Contractor’s 
Prsy-msel For 
Chzr.qe Order c 
Su::.b,ef I :lmc/ 
J?FO T<rp 

#LX??0 $LOC. rJ0 
4- :4-69 1 day 

k2250 SliO3.10 
l-14-b9 1 day 

~/2250~ $ 400.00 
4-22-69 1 day 

i;2250 $1756.50 
lo-3-a 1 dsy 

#2176 $5379.64 
11-19-69 0 days 

112313 $2094.73 
L 10-29-69 3 days . 

4-30-70 $ 459.26 B24OOR SL553.00 
4-27-70 4 days 



87 

89 5-15-70 $2169.06 - (d 1 In :hu Ground floor l?:&Y..,acy Arc8 

FPO 7N 
9-16-69 

FI’S 716 
LO-31-69 

Fi’O 7Y 
12-22-69 

r.‘o sn 
2-25-70 

FI’O 8C 
3-20-70 

FPO 7C 
i-X-69 

F?O 7H 
7-26-69 

FN 5Y 

$ 400.00 

$ 550.00 

$ 55O.OP 

$ 550.00 

$ 550.00 

$ 550.00 

$ 550.00 

$1750.00 

$!750.00 

$2000.00 

5-l-70 

S-!-70 

s-1-70 

s-1-70 

5-I-70 

5-I-70 

. 

$ 540.58 

$ 540.58 

$ 5f.O.58 

$540.56 

L 
SOlI.2 Ji2257X 

S-l?-70 

:r??57 
b-2-69 

N0ne #?311R 
5-lZ-70 

P2’11 _I 
6-3-64 

$2?61.67 
0 dqs 

$357k .G7 
0 hys 



I.? 



I 
., . : 

i 

c I 



i . . . 

? : 

.d 



Oi~jections raised and rcqucsts 
made by bspitzl personnc! 

OtilCr 4 - 

Total 17 - 
- 

s 145,12cL00 

(Z,SGO,OOj 

$1,203,5G0.00 - 
- - 

- 20 . 
. . 



L 

F 
4 
A 



t r 
0 I. 
x 

22 



3 



- 
, 

* 
I 

. 

.- ..-. --. _ -..-. ., 

9N S-10-71 $3000.00 

9P S-12-71 $2sco.oo 

(Note a) (a) Exis:in,: crxditicno conflicting with contract dtswin;s 
and spPcific.z:ions 

Cc) dddltional rrq,~ire.acnts detcmincd after award of 
COG:T‘Kt 

(e) Other 

Contractor’s ml~osn! For 
Ch.?n;r Rrdvr 

Y,1d’l’,- :>y,: II -,-“a;“’ T’, ,, 

l~:o93R 2-22-7 1 CEO 
$ FlP.70 

NOKZ 

NO:;: 



CLOSED hPPEr!L 
cAsi3 

6 

I 



6/25/71 

BLACK&I-WI< APPEALS 

at 

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, VA15 

CLOSED CASES: 

766 Identity Painting 
767 Insulation of Flexible Ductwork 
799 Repair of Dzrnaged street light cable 
89s Sec. G3, Condensate Return Lines 
901 Furring Duct 
903 Insulari.on on piping 

ACTIVE CASES: 

SF)6 Time extensicm - CSutside Hoist 
Notification before start of new phase 
Time request related to start of Phase 21 



Date 0.1 t f v,\c:,n 
Dnre of Initial of Dote of Rwcivrd 

VACAB Inq-i ry lry Finrl Csncroctor cw7trsctor r\p;rcrr! :mIcl,P:s 
&n&.J- \cntrnrror/V& JWctr;ion h-pen! ~p=sl ?‘n,,r&,“r ‘uhir.ct - 

766 /I 2-28-67 1-22-&v 1-30-6&l 2-6-b&! To he n\xjiotl&rcd Contrnctor contcndod thn: the identity 
sf:er ‘V.\CAJ JPcl- pintin,: of plpir.p. aamve suspend& 

- sion if Dlx,- ncous:icnl ceili;:zs brd not in the 
hnwk wins :h? c;.sc contract. The Government disrgreed 

767 112-28-67 1-24-S l-30-Oh 2-6-68 To hd nr~,o:i;‘ted Contractor cnn~ends that insulation 
ilftcr VACAU ?cci- of the internal psrts of the ir.duc- 
ston if ‘nlock- ~!on units is bcp-2 the rcquirc- 
hawk riins thl! P.IC~LS of the con~rilct documents. 
ca.se. Covcrnmmc :~clicvcs It is rec,uired 

list my hc on;lt:cd rind wanted a 
credit propc.5~11. 

IL-IS-68 .+,2-68 b- 17-66 6-21-68 To be ncgotiutud Contrncior severed 8 street light 
after YACA.5 ceci- and contcndrd the repAir wor’k V~S 
sion if n1.1c;- beyond the rcquircmenrs of the 
hawk wins the contract. Cov’c considered it D 
CtlSL’. concrwt rcquircnenc. 

. 

2-15-69 ~pptal Cenird 

ll-b-bP DiniGscd as 
havin; been anicahly 
se-.cled out of court. 

IO-50-66 Elacin~‘~k 
agreed to 8 $lCCO 
credit. 

12-31-68 k?Feol Denied 



l t  

1 ‘ 

D‘i L I ,  v.\a: 

Date of Initial D,itc Date of Krcvivcd 
VXCAB Inquiry oy of Final contractor Contrartor 

w “nntrqc:nrlVA Dccisfq ,pp~ql &p<..l I 

696 /9-17-&R 12-13-68 l?-30-G l-3-69 

901 *ll-IS-68 12-31-68 l-6-69 

903 /9-23-m :2-2-t% 2-b-69 

l-9-69 

2-12-69 

j\I!)iFct 

Conl ,nctnr lns~al It-d black ?Lrr?l con- 
Cl~“saLr- rcL”rn linvs instead of copper. 
Thr sprciflczrinns require th:,t “steam” 
llncs hc done in hl:ck steel pipe etx! 
that “co”drns.itc rclurn” lines IIC of 
h,lrd drawn CC)l>i>Or+ but the specifica- 
tlons do not mention “Steam return” 
1i”C.S. 

Tne contractor claims the furring in of 
dxcts r” Rm l-S-8 is extra contrhctcal. 
IIc’ chins the floor plan cor.Laincd no 
syrhls to lnd~cnee the furring. 
Cw’t claims a11 m-w ducts. piper and 
conduitc installed in finished ~TE;LS 
wcrc to he furred Lo nutch exirting 
finisbcs unless shown to be anclosed 
in some “Lhcr annnor. 

Cantrxcor contends that rhe insulation 
of secondary hot eater piping systcrz~ was 
*0: a contruct rcquircnenr. CJV’ t 
diwgeed. 

11-b-65 Appcsl Denied 

4-23-69 A?:,al Diszlssed 
Blnchhawi failed CO 
E lie en c?peal 
witbln the tim 
requited. 



697 /lo-2948 12-16-66 12-27-63 l-3-65 

fication becnuse of delhys that are caused prcjLdIce until 
by tho Cov’t. l-29-7!. 

7-2-64 Yne c.pp=ci! is 
di;zfsscd without 
prrjidLce until 
l-30-70 



_ __-.- - _ . - -  . -  
__ . .__ . ,_ .  . , _ -  . _ .  

- - -  _-- . I  VI x _ . - , .  -  . . . ”  ~( I  w-w.. ,_._ - . . _  I . . _ .  -  
*  

,  I  1 

I  * 

932 *k-5-68 

L 

7-8-69 7-14-69 .7-l&69 

The Contractin; Officer grsntcd 73 
addftlonrl dnys less my concurrenr 
tine granted (Extension of Tlmo 04 
53 days, July 17, 1964). 



CONTRACT NO, VIOO6C - 601 
PROJECT NO. 37-5387 

Central Air Ccnditioning, Veterans Administretion 
Hospitab, cI\T), Pittsburgh, PennGyivania 



cc 

*- 

C 0 N T E N T S --..“--e-m 

Summary schcdu les 

Selected correspondence 

Summary of cau6es for 6elected change 
orders 

Schedule of central office change orders 
over $5,000 

Schedule of field office change orders 
over $2,000 

Schedule of closed appeal &tses 

Schedule of active appeal cases 

Page 

1 

3 

7 

8 

a4 

17 

19 

30 



CONTRACT STATUS 

The contract with Blackhawk for the Pittsburgh VA &spb-tal 

Cwm3psychlatrSc) was termihiated by eke VA 0% July 18, 1968, VA 

csntewded thet the c2.ntPaCtQr WQUld not. esmpfete the afr conddthming 

system iw a &ime8y ‘UaRner, Thesefsre, VA terminated Blackhaesk s 

right ts proceed and completed the air eond%tfowbng work 022 Beeexaber 

20, 1968,by use of statdon level purchase and hire labor. Purchase 

.md hire emp%oyeeo are Labwers and esa%cemar hired on an heur’by basis 

%cr work on mm-recurring mJ3or repa8r and rewovatien prsfects whfch 

h.F,ve been approved b y the hosp%ta% di%eetoK or VA Central Office for 

US@ of purchEtse Emd~hfK@ enployeea. BlackhAwk clsrlms ha was not 

able to eemplete the 6xmesset %n ca timely inanTler due. to conditfom 

caused by the VA, 

Under vartoua change oFdeKSB Blaskhawk had been granted about 430 

addfkkonaX csntmst days, About 900 additima?. contract days are elm 

claimed fn eight pcxkddng appeal ca8esr A VA CsficKal informed us 

that Rlaekhswk would probably claim, under the Suspensim af Work 

Clause in theceontract, intiireet costs of $%eOOC~ a day, Qn thfs 

basis, the eontraet price c~u%d be Bncrekaed by $7,500,000 (P,500 X 

s5,ooo 1, 

A VA lawyer informed us that EfaekPl~wk WI s declared a non-respons8bl.e 

bidder for the Tampa VA fIsspfta%. VA did not consider Blackhawk the 

low responsib%e bidder because of &e alleged poor workxmnship on thks 

project as weBP ~8 aPI previous projects in which Blackhawk had been 

iWO]iVEd 0 At present, Illaekhaxk is appealing th”ns decision in the u. Se 

Dietr%ct Court (District of Columbia). 

-l- 



c 
. 



CONTRACT STATUS 

CONTRACT NO, V1006C - 601, PROJECT NO. 37-5387 
CENTRAL AIR CONDLTIONIKG 

VE~RAt:S AIIMNISTRATION HOSPITAL (WI 
PGTTSBURGH, PENNSYLVAM,A 

Tocal Asorant Paid to Contrsctox As oE 6-30-71 

Contract Terrzinated on 7-18-&G 

$2,293,800*00 

4%3,234.55 

$2,705,034.55 



SW!NARY OF TKE It'tiHEER OF CHANGE ORDERS AND 
DOLLAR AMOUNTS SELECTED FOR EXAMNATfON 

BY GAO 
CONTRACT NO. V!OO6C . 601, PROJECT NO. 37-5387 

CENTRAL AlR CO~~ITXORZNG 
tFETERANS ADt-iII'!LSTRAT%ON HOSPITAL (IP) 

PETTSBURGII, PENNSYLVANIii 

N?PiBER OF 
CHAP!GE ORDERS 
AS OF 6-30-71 

187 

COST 

$413,234.55 I.2 $326,198,92 

-2- 



Sunllnary aL 

Selected Correspondence Pertaining to 
Contract No. QlOOGC - 601, Project No. 37-5387 

Central Air Conditioning, Veterans Administration 
Hospital (HP), Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

Dates of Correspondence Subject 

June 8, 1962 Letter from VA Administrator to Bureau of the 
Budget requesting Presidential approval of 20 
propos'd air conditioning projects (including 
PittsbuKgh VA hosgital (hii)) as a supplc1fient 
to the VA Construction Prcgreaa 

June 29, 1962 

July 3, 1962 

Includes a Magnitude Estinate by QA on 
Januaq~ 5962 of .$3,1%4,100. 

Initial Estimate of $2,783,100 by the VA Pre- 
liminary Planning Service for the total cost of 
air COnditiOWLng the Pittsburgh VA Hospital 
(NP). 

October 30, 1962 Contract for architect-engineer services 
awarded to Boyd C. Wagner, Inc., in the amount 
of $!12,000. 

Funds fer the design of the project available 
in FY 1962 Program. 

Novenher 23, 1962 Architect-Engineer notified to proceed with his 
professional services. 

May 7, 1963 Bide opened for award of contract and the 
lowest was 16% above the Architect-Engineer's 
estimate-- ail bids were rejected. 

VA asked the Architect-Engineer to make a careful 
study of the project as tc cost reduction. 

December 23, 1963 Modification Number 1 to architect-engineer contract. 

Authorized an additional $3,5X3.55 to Boyd C. 
Wagi:CFr, IiIlC L 9 fox- additional professional services 
relative to revisibg the design of the filters. 

. . -3- 



Dates of Cosrespondence 

Januzsy 14, 1964 

February 7, 1964 

March 9, 1964 

May 1, I964 

June 12, I.964 

August31, 1964 Contract Progress Report. 

February 28, 1965 Contract Progress Report. 

. . 

t )I 

April 1.5, 1965 

Ncvember 30, 194.5 

Elarch 15, 1966 

Subject, 

aids opened for awEcd of contract. 

Contsact awarded to Klefstad Engineering co. ) 
Enc. 9 and Blackhawk Heating and Plumbirag Co., 
Inc. (Joint Venture) in amount of $2,291,800. 
Second lowest bidder was Technical Constructors, 
TIlC. ) in the amount of $2,5G4,OCO. 

VA set total project cost limit at $2,8Qk,OOO. 
This ar;:ount is the ccntract price ($2,292,000), 
plus a 9.29, contingency reserve ($213,000), plus 
li.8% for technical services ($296,000). 

VA notified contractor to proceed with the air 
conditioning project. 

Construction started. 

Nodification Number-2 to architect-engineer 
contract e 

Authorized an additional. $6,394.32 to Boyd C. 
Wagner, Inc. for redesj f?n di!c? to se~ssly-rwmt 
of arcas by the hospital during the design 
period, and ovtirtirne required due to delay 
between negotiation and authorization to proceed. 

Scheduled Percent Completion 34*0 
Actual Percent Completion 6.8 

Scheduled Percent Completion 
Actual Percent Comp'leticn 

Original Contract Compietion Date. 

Contract Progress Report, . 

Scheduled Percent Completion 
Actual Percent Completion 

96.0 
73.0 

100.0 
94.7 

Pfodification Number 3 to architect-engineer contract. 

SectCon 18(f) (Final Installment) of the contract 
amended to permit a partial payment of $5,600, 
retaining the Kem3iiling $5,600. 



Dates of Corrrz~~ondence Subject 

November 15, 1966 bfodification Number 4 to architect-engineer-contract. 

Aprii 30, 1967 

biiy s, 1967 

Authorized an additional $324.14 to Doyd C. Wagner, 
inc. for two additional visits to the project site. 

Project 99% complete. 

Project cost lbmit was increased by $219,000 to 
$3,020,434. 

Cause of increase: 
Conversi.on of 43 Proceed Orders 
Estimated remaining Change OTders 
Estlri23ted Compleibon Items 
Additional Technical Services 

Less Uncommitted Balance 
Increase of 

$135,000 
45,000 
25,000 
32,000 

$237,000 
18,003 

$219,000 

September 6, 1967 Hodification Number.5 to architect-engineer contract. 

December 31, 1967 Contract Progress Report. 

Hay 10, 1968 

June 28, 1968 

July I62 1968 

Section 18(i) Winal Installment) of the contract 
was amended to permit a partial payment of $5,100, 
retaining the rcmainir~:: $500 pending participa- 
Lion it-i i.iic AC SybCed~ LpLaLior,ai ~ebL5. 

Scheduled Percent Completion 
Actual Percent Completion 

100.0 
100.0 

VA listed outstanding items on the project and gave 
the contractor $3 days to complete all the items. 

VA listed Ftcms that were still outstanding and 
informed the contractor that they must be com- 
pleted by July 13, .LSi8 in conformance with the 
May 10) 19G8 letter. 

VA noted the contractor had completed many of the 
outstandin: items and was working toward the 
accompiishr~~ent of the remaining items. 

VA terminated the contractor's right to proceed 
with the contract becaclse a jobsite investigation 
on July 17, 1968 did not confirm the siatements 

made in the July 16, 1968 letter t:ith respect to 
work progress, adequate work force and timely 
completion of work. 

-5- 



. 

Dates of Corre~ondencc 

July 24, 1968 

Subject. 

Authority given the Hospital Director to complete 
that portion of tbz contract work that was incom- 
pleted or unsatisfactory. 

September 13, 1968 Project cost limit was increaseb by $91,702 to 
$3,J12,li6, 

Cause 0% increase: 
Completion of contract work 
Completion of required action 

on appeals cases 
Increase of 

$25,GOO 

66?7@2 
$91,702 

Hovember 27, 1968 Final payment of $500 made to Architect-Engineer 
Boyd C. Wagner, Inc. for a total payment of 
$122,25-/.03. 

December 20, 1968 Change Order issued for a Time Extension of 462 
days covci-ing 94 Field and Central Office Change 
Orders for which the effect upon the time for 
contract completion'had not been settled. 

December 20, 1968 Date of substantial completion by VA forces. 

Cause of increase: 
Replace the funds originally 

earmarked for appeals cases 
used for completion of contract 
WOXk $ 66,400 

Replace deficient cooling tower 50,000 
Increase of $126,400 

June 13, 1969 

June 26, 1969 

December 9, 1969 

Project cost limit was increased by $126,431 to 
$3,356,947. . 

Cause of increase: To provide funds for ac- 
complishment of completion items. 

VA notified Blackhark and Klefstad they were held 
responsible for $125,609.89 in costs incurred by 
VA in accomplishing the outstanding contract items 
with its own forces. 

Project cost limit was increased by $60,100 to 
$3,417,047 (Last increase as of July 29, 1971). 

Cause of increase: 
Estimated Cooling Tower Replacement 

cost $110,100 
Funds Previously Approved 
Increase of 

50,000 
$ 60,100 

-6- 



SiJKWGY OF THE CAUSES FOR CHANGE ORDERS 

CONTRACT NO, VlOS4C - 601, PROJ'EGT NO. 37-3387 
CENTRAL AIR GOXDITEONIK 

VETERARS RDMTN?STRATZON UOSPZTAL (WI 
PITTSNJRG!-I, l?El:NSYLVANIA 

CAUSES FOR 
GiiARGE ORDERS 

Existing ccx-iditions conflicting 
with CGiltraCt drawings and 
specifications 

Oinissions from contract d0cument.e; 
of provjsinrrs for necessary eqiip- 
merit and mqixrial 

Additional requirements determined 
after award of contract 

Other 

TOtal 

8 

1 

2 

$270,020.86 

2s253.49 

44,x3.75 
. 

9,S94.82 

$326,198.92 

. - -7- 



CCNTRAL OFFIC;: CH.‘.NC!: OXD.:R5 OVER $5.CCO 
COS’ITGCT SO. V!GX.GO:, i’Ri\IKT SO. -3j-5387 

CENlXAL A: K UXDITI3NING 
VETERANS :3S!INlSTR,.TICN IISSJlTAl. (!ii’) 

PI’TTSBUilCII, PENNS’iLVANIA 

E 2.16-66 

L lo- 12-66 

v i:-22-66 

(days) 

$11,351.92 -0. (a) Chmgcs in Chilled kccr I’lprnS, 
Stcsm and Rdil;rn Linti, Luc:wrk. 
Accxstical CeilLngs, oec. in Eldg. 
So. 4. Fourth Floor. 

5,709.73 21 (a) Xddiiionnl work 1.0 w-li:Iy ductwrk, 
chlllcd wo:er piping 2~d c.cc:ricnl 

Architect Zngiocer Cxitrzctcr’s 
Proceed Grdcr Cancc!ed Estimate Par Proposal For 

Dy Change Or&r Chzr.;e Order Chsr.:c Order 
Su,.lbcr/ kllC/ Ah t / :hdxr/ k t / 

nnrc Timi. Date Tl Ilh) Date T: r.‘,? 

Y 
10-S-64 

D 
9-3-64 

s 1.000.00 S-3-65 S 4.503.24 -riC S 7,iO1.20 

‘. 

ll-24-64 is days 

S-3-65 677.20 k14A 653.70 
8-11-65 4 days 

10-21-65 ?,bOC.‘O iil4E 2,BL/i.L2 
..’ 

-- 1-23-65 5 :.*Vr: 
Total $ 7,ibO.iL Tocal $ll,X..r2 

24 dcys 

2.500.00 10-4-65 2,712.81 a12 5.704.73 
E-Xl-66 2: &iys 

L !? 12 b,LSir.;a 
5-23-65 33 Gkys 

3,o(Jo.o0 10-17-66 5,482.20 0256 5,70?.49 
9-7-65 2! d;ys 



, 
z 

L 
, 

(days) 

21 l-27-67 $15,702.3& -O- (a) hddlcioniri work far ruvic!ons to 
piping rind ductwork n6 chwm on 
Drorrir.gs l-H?S, l-I!-26, I-il2:R and 
l-Hi!L rnc!udin~ cci ling v>rk ;nd 
pl~scer furring ox the Siu:h F!oor 
of 311g. No. !. 

2N S- 18-67 193,736.86 -O- (a) Cancals rind ruparscdus (43) Proceed 
Orders. 
Parfom tha nddod work in Buildings 
Nmhxtid 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 anl 7 and at 
rho cxccrior of Eui1dir.g X3. 15 
Addition c.s nuchorizud ty t!lc proceed 
ordars. 

x 
2-5-65 

2 
ll- 12-65 

F 
g-21-(14 

H 
9-X-64 

L 
11-b-04 

>1 
11-10-64 

:4 
11-16-64 

0 
12-Z-64 

0 
12-30-64 

S 
l-14-65 

u 
l-22-65 

V 
l-25-65 

Y 
z-11-65 

?V 
7-13-65 

2” . 
'/-l&-b5 

22 
7- 15-65 

$ 2,OOO.OO l-20-67 $15,411.14 

7,o’oo.oo 

1,oco.cc 

-c- 

. 53.00 

1,(i00.c0 

5o.co 

1.Gu0.00 . 

3,c03.c0 - 

5co.00 

2,coo.co 

5OG.CO 

2,ooo.co 

2,530.co 

1,5co.o0 

1,500.GO 

Conxdccor ' s 
I’ropsol Fcr 
Ck~n;o Crder 

.VuoScr/ k. t / 
n3te tin! 

,;:202 $15,7C2.34 
8- 18-66 42 days 

t/202 lb,G38.66 
I- 11-S 42 days 

4.19-67 193,736.G 
Agrcexnf rcxcad 
becwxn VA md con- 
tractor on all Lj 

. proceed orders. 



. ’ 



* 
. 

L 

4 

Cause of 
Change Order C!1,n-c 0 

?ilr.bcr DEltc A-! t Tine (ncltc a) 
tdc%yE) 

2N (continued) 

Stntcxnt of Id;rk 

4J 
11-23-65 

4N 
l-25-06 

4? 
l-26-66 

4u 
3-21-66 

AU 
3-23-66 

4Y 
3-24-66 

4;: 
3-24-66 

5‘1 
3.x.66 

55 
3-15-66 

SI 
0- 17-66 

$ 2,OGO.OO 

3,ooo.oo 

900.00 

1,0iJ0.00 

1,coc.oo 

4so.00 

“‘5CO.00 
. . . ‘. 

150.00 

4QO.00 

500.00 

10-27-67 $12.482.22 ‘ri41 $ 7,i!6.7?. 
i-1S-G’i 

i, 1 ‘J 2 
7- :5-67 

VI54 



* 
, 

x 
N 



cause of 
Chmgc Order C!vqy 

?iumber nacc in t T~nc (note 8) 
(days) 

, 3n (continued) 

stP.tcmrnr of Work 

,;l% $ 2, L63.X 
12.33-65 i0 d;yc 

:27c l,S2.24 
12-XI-68 5 ckya 

,iZTb l,Xl.Dr. 
12-30-08 5 d;ys 

4:27i‘ 3.355.4P 
3-3-65 cj izys 

j.: 2 i EC 2,CZi.M 
12-33-65 13 days 

v279 3,cki.s; 
12-35-68 0 dovs 

Tots.: s41.;ti>. ?l 

(note a) (~1 fxlsting conditions conf lictlng with contecct drnvingc .xnd ssccifications. 
(b) O:.issio:s frso con:ract ciocumcncs of prcvis?sns Ex nz:,:srnry cquipacnt and mntoria?. 
(cl hdditioral rquxcxcnts dstcrminod dtcr a.ard of contrxt. 
(d) Gbjectiox rsikxd and rquucsts made by hocpltsl purconr,~l. 
(cl 0:her. 



L 

,  

FI%LI; OFFIC’: Cf!.?:K.E O!iDV:‘iS WCR $2,UOG 
CO?KRACT iW. V!tJC,K-XII, I’RWXT !lO. 3;‘-5387 

CENTRAL AX!. CONU1TIWIt;C 
VEERANS ,\DHLNIS’.K.;‘T:ON HOSPITAL (NI’) 

xlTSxw!1, ;‘Z!iNSSLVANIA 



. . L . 
, 4 , 

Architect Eqincer Co2tLac:or’s 
Proceed Order Cxxcled Estir;iLc For Proposal For 

cause of By Chnngc Crdor Change Order Ch;ngc Crbr 
Chnnga Order chnnge Nucbcr/ Ax:/ Amt/ Sumberl kat/ 

Number Date Amt. T!mc (note n) Sen~enrcnt of Work nntc Ti, me Dntc Tine Dntt? Ti 80 
(o;ys) 

8.3 (continuad) 

‘. 
. 

96 10-27-65 $ 4,500.OO -o- (a) 131~ i !  tl I “c ‘\‘<I 5 G.1 LI<~,~I~ t : E $1,G00.00 6-28-65 $3,054.36 ;146 $4,69?.56 
i. CLlon ci2::4: R<routu new SLpply 9-3-64 3-24-65 21 days 



(noto a) (a) Cxicting conditionG conflisting with contract drnwill;s and GpccificotionG. 
(b; Omiss~o:~s from contrwt docuntiar,s of provisions for n~crsz.ry c+ipm.cnt and materials. 
(c) Addrtlor.al rccjdirercnts detcrminxi ticor swnrd of cariracf. 
(2) Objsctlons raised &nd requcstl; a;do by hospital pcrGor.ncl. 
Cc.1 Other. 

. . 



35 

4 

24 

5 



6/25/71 

BLACKHAWK APPEALS 

at 

CLOSED CASES: __~ 

522 
551 
574 
582 
602 
630 
631 
642 
650 
658 
651 
679 
680 
681 
691 
705 
708 
716 
722 
729 
770 
787 
802 
885 

Piling COG%, A/C System 
Motors for circ, Pumps - Buy Am. Act 

Terra Cotta 
Gate Valves in Pump n00i11 
fnstallation of new plaster walls 
F/O “SSSS” 42 circ. elec. panel 
P/O YJQQy Ceilings, lights., fix.tw-es 
Insulation in Eidg-. 5 
Insul. for duclwork 8:. piping 
Remove & rehang elec. light Piuturcs 
Cnr.Ti : c-7 v<, .>.̂  *j 
Water Pressure Heg, Valve 
Remove H&V Unit and Hutocate 
Temporary heat in cafeteria 
Access panels 
Guaranty items 
I? lcxible T&ion connectors 
Circulating water pump 
R/C Unit, AC-2-1, Bldg. 2 
Primary cable 
A/C system 
Plastering corridor ceiling . 
Cooling Tower Treatment T;~nks 
Additional compensation - Insu!ation in penthouse 

ACTllJE CASES: . 

723 Reinow unit ventilator 
769 R eiTlO?re Cd sting ductwork proposal 
793 Installation uf pressure reducing station 
811 Tcrminacion of right to proceed 
862 P/O 3 - Changes to cocling tower 
894 Eq. Adj. - remand of VACAB-GO2 
900 Time later Change Orc!ers 
$24 Rock excavation 
925 lnsuiation q ductwork 
947 Quantum on Appeal VACAB-661 
962 Liquidated Damages 

*, vn 









t  1 

DAL of IniA 
Dotw VACAB b 

Date of DsCe of Rucuivcd 
VACAB Inquf ry by Finn1 Contractor Con:rbccor Appeal r\nouncs 
Stimbor Wonrrac~or /VA Decision MCJ”CY TIlllO -- Appenl ,2;>pca1 Suhfect Decision of Pocrd 

631 * 2. l-66 12-29-66 l-27-67 2- 3-67 $ 2.015.45 9 days The Contracring Cfficcr bdirvcd 8- A-67 Appeal DIE- 
$1,565.33 nnd 3 additional days missed “s having been 
VCrr cquiMlle settle;lc”t for anicabiy settled out 
wcrk ctinLa:ncd in ‘:ni:art:ral cf court. 
Chance Order “S” - 12-29-66. It 
involves. material and labor for 
lowring raxisting light fixtures 
and mcLa1 pan cclilings in Cor- 
ridor 11;25:J rind 8. subcorridor in 
Uldg. 01, First Floor. 

642 I I- 3.66 2- l-67 3. 3-67 3. 8-67 Equitable 
adJut;tmo”c 

Sctt Icl~wlt : 7. N-67, Chcnge 
Order “~1” iscueJ for a” in- 
cr~LLSC of $1.834.06 and an 
nddftional 3 days. 

Concrclccor contcndc that rhc 4-18-68 Appeal. Sustnincd 
in~ulueion ot cxlr;t!ng duc’.wrk 
in bldg. CS is not n contract 
tcquiren:ent. 

The Governsent contends 
Section 6Y2.0 and the “0:~s on 
Drawings 6-12 nnd S-E3 arc fn- 
dications thnc rhc axis:ir.: 
ductwork 18 to be insulnted. 

. 

Scttlemcnt: 5-29-69, Unilateral 
Chance Order “31” issued for 
$lU,%+a.67 and 4 odditionol days - 
thic is now being eppalcd under 
VACAB 925. 

. 



,  I  

,  



l 

.  

* 



,  8. 

6 

Do:c of Initial ZiiLJ of Sntc of 
\‘%CA!l Inquiry by Fin&I Co,ntrac:“r 
Number *Conrractor /VA D,!cision ,\ppc,11 

679 * 7-05 5- 2-67 6- 1.67 

680 *lo-28.64 

681 /lo- X-65 

691 * 8-24-67 

Dote VACX’J 
Rccoived 

Contrnscor 
‘\[1;‘crll 

b- 12-67 

5- 2-67 b- l-67 6-12-67 $ 233.23 

5- a-67 6- S-67 

S- 11-67 6- 9-67 

6- 12-67 $ 6,:20.33 

b-16-67 $ I La.05 2 dry6 

Suhiert 

Contractor c!oims thst the fur- 
niching of a wztcr rcr,uloL?ng 
vnlvo in the cold I~‘B~CT r:.akcup 
pi;>ing for L!:c expnnsion tank 
instnllad in t!w :‘ld:. 815 Addf- 
tion Id.38 CXtrt co7iLrccruJl. 

me covrxi,.cn: scL:cd t!lat 
it 1 s In nccordance WI th the 
confrnct . 

Contractor cloie~ the rcrnoval of 
a IlilntfnF, rind i’cntl lating Unit 
from chc ?ra floor of Bldg. Cl 
which wnr ulclnntoly inr;cnlled 
on ri:e Essxent Floor cf Dldg. 
#b was extra coxtrxr.Lnl. 

The Govmmnt concidared 
it rcquircd by Lhe contrnct, 

L I  

\  

g-14-67 Appeal Dis- 
misrcd with prejudice. 

The nppcllrint filed 
notice of the vit!l- 
drawal of the app~ol. 

9-19-67 Appeal 3:s. 
missed with preJ:dice. 

Appellent tirhdrnw 
the nppenl. 

10-23-68 Appeal Denied 

lo- lo-68 Appeal Denied 



. 



27 



IJCLZ of 1nitin1 Gocu of 
VAC AB Inquiry by Final 
Nur.ber *Coczrsccor IVA Gcc~sinn 

729 (continucdl 

770 * 4- 6.66 z- l-68 

787 * 2- 9.66 5. 9-68 5- 15.68 

of $1$3.X which cunccllcd 
C!umjic Ord3r “2-S”. 

2- b-68 

Sctt ltnmt: A-26-68, Chonse 
Or&s “3-A” issued for $455.00 
rind 3 Ays whic!r cz.?nccllrd 
Chcr.gu Order “2”::“. 

5-21-68 $ 7+,4.02 7 days Thti con:taccor cloimd chi: damoli- l-30-69 r?ppnnl Denied 
t:on md con;;ruction of the 
plasrer wiling in CorrrLor 2C32’J 
Bid, ,, * ::: was fxtra conLractm1 
worh Lucnusc he co;:src!c~~d a 
acoustic mtsl pm cei:i;l:s to be A 
typic-l. 

Tha Gvrrx.ent ansiderod ic 
contract rquircd work biX.2 the 
~ont:aifor should l-&w b~cn 
ala-tad during his pre-bid survey. 



29 



, 

. 

. 



. . 



t. 

32 



u-l 

. . 



34 



i . 
35 



925 / 5- 2-68 

94.7 /lO-11.68 

5-23-69 6- l-69 6- 9.69 $:0,907.63 15 
days 

9- 17-69 9-24-69 lo- l-69 $41,7Oj.11 150 
dayo 





CONTENTS --w---w- 

Sumary schedules 

Selected correspondence 

Stir;c~ary of causes for selected change 
orders 

Schedule of central office change orders 
over $5,000 

Schedule of field office change orders 
over $2,000 

Sumary cd appeal cases 

Schedule of closed appeal cases 
/ ' 

Schedule of active appeal cases 

22kicE 

t 

3 

9 

15 

17 

25 

25 

33 



-%- 





CONTRtZCT STATUS 

Total as of G/38/71 SJ 353 532.60 -.A'----! .-._-.. --.-- -- 
I___--___--__-_ 



255 $55.5,oss.53 35 $439,434.61 

c 

l 



Selected Correspondence Pertaining to 
Contract No. VI.0066 - 629, Project No. 31-5629 

Central Air Conditioning, Veterans Administration 
Hospital, New York, New York 

D.ates of Correspondence -- -- Subject 

June 8, 1962 Letter from VA Administrator to 
Bureau of the Budget requesting 
Presidential approval of 20 pro- 
posed air conditioninq projects 
(including New York WA hospital) 

as a supplement to the VA Con- 
struc.tion Program. 

July 3, 1962 

October 11, 1963 

ki?CJUst 3, 1964 

I  

L August 7, 1964 

I 
c 

The President approved 19 of the 
proposed air conditioning projects 
(including New York VA hospital) 
for fund allocations. 

Contract for architect-engineer 
services awarded to Guy B. 
Panero, Inc., in the amount of 
$175,000. 

Modification Number 1 to architect- 
engineer contract 

Authorized an additional 
$14,000,00 to A/E Guy B. 
Panero, Inc. for the necessary 
design changes to the Air Con- 
ditioning System to reduce the 
estimated construction cost. 

Modification Number 2 to architect- 
enqineer contract 

Authorized the payment of 
$14,000.00 in Modification 
Number 1 to be paid as follows 

Upon receipt of invoice 
$9,800 

Upon payment of fourth 
installment $4,200 

-3- 



December 15, 1964 

January 6, 1965 

January 6, 1965 

January 26, 1965 

March 1, 1965 Construction started 

April 13, 1965 Modification Number 3 to architect- 
engineer contract 

May 6, 1965 

July 1, 1965 

Bids opened for award of contract 

Contract awarded to Blackhawk 
Heating and Plumbing Company, Inc. 
in amount of $3,796,500. Second 
lowest bidder was H. Sand & Co., 
Inc. in the amount of $3,949,000. 

VA set total project cost limit 
at $4,395,000, This amount is 
the contract price ($3,797,000), 
plus a 6% contingency reserve 
($230,000), plus 9.1% for technical 

services ($368,000) 

VA notified contractor to proceed 
with air conditioning contract 

Authorized an additional 
$312.86 to k/E Guy B. Panero, 
Inc. for design changes due 
to the relocation of the re- 
covery rooms on the 5th floor. 

Modification Number 4 to architect- 
engineer contract 

Authorized the payment of 
$312.86 in Modification Num- 
ber 3 to be paid upon receipt 
of invoice. 

Modification Number 5 to architect- 
engineer contract 

Authorized an additional 
$2,170.50 to A/E Guy B. Panero, 
Inc. for supplying 24 bedrooms 
with 100% fresh air so that 
they can be used eventually for 
research purposes 



September 23, 1965 VA and architect-engineer conduct 
intermediate inspection of project - 

Scheduled percent completion 30% 
Actual percent completion 30% 

November 9, 1965 Modification Number 6 to architect- 
engineer contract 

Authorized an additional $565.20 
to A/E Guy B. Panero, Inc. for 
the necessary design changes 
required in providing 100% fresh 
air and exhaust to 7 rooms so 
they can eventually be used as 
an electron microscope suite and 
a virology laboratory 

November 16, 1965 

December 31, 1965 

April 8, 1966 

August 31, 1966 

November 18, 1966 

Modification Number 7 to architect- 
engineer contract 

Authorized an additional $100.00 
per man day or each fraction of 
a dav for one man to make not 
more than three additional trips 
of not more than 3 days duration 

Contract Progress Report 

Scheduled percent completion 38.0 
Actual percent scmpletion 50.0 

VA and architect-engineer conduct 
intermediate inspection of project - 

Scheduled percent completion 58.0 
Actual percent completion 60.5 

Contract Progress Report 

Scheduled percent completion 94.0 
Adtual percent completion 71.0 
Equipment status, materials sta- 
tus and work progress considered 
unsatisfactory 

VA and architect-engineer conduct 
intermediate inspection of project - 

83% complete and progress con- 
sidered unsatisfactory 

Origin&l. Conti-act Completion Date 

-5- 



January 31, 1967 

4 1 

April 24, 1967 

July 17, 1967 

May 31, 1968 

July 12, 1968 
* 

. 

July 19, 1968 
- m 

Contract Progress Report 

Scheduled percent completior? 100,O 
Actual percent completion 79.6 
Equipment status, materials sta- 
tus and work progress considered 
unsatisfactory 

VA and architect-engineer conduct75'7, 
joint inspection of project 

Project cost limit was increased by 
$387,000 to $4,782,000. 

Cause of increase: 
Technical services $ 47,000 
Contingencies 340,000 

Increase of $387,000 

V3, and architect-engineor cnndlJct 
intermediate inspection of project. 
Percentage of completion 97.4, 
progress continues to be unsatisfac- 
tory 

Contract Progress Report 

Scheduled percent completion 100.0 
Actual percent completion 98.0 
Equipment status, materials status 
and work progress continues un- 
satisfactory 

VA and architect-engineer conduct 
intermediate inspection - 
Percentage of completion 99.0 

VA directed the contractor to complete 
the remaining contract work and have 
the air conditioning system complete 
and in satisfactory operating condi- 
tion on or before September 30, 1968 
or the VA will take the necessary ac- 
tion to complete the remaining work, 

-6- 



August 22, 1968 

August 30, 1968 
6 

August 31, 1968 Contract Progress Report 

September 27, 1968 

October 1, 1968 

. 

October 3, 1968 

Project cost limit was increased by 
$200,000 to $4,982,000. 

Cause of increase: 
Proceed orders $100,000 
Future changes 50,000 
Completion items 100,000 
A/E contract mod- 

ifications 8,000 

Total $258,000 

Less uncommitted 
balance 58,000 

Increase of $200,000 

Final inspection started in accor- 
dance with contractor's request of 
8-13 but not completed since it was 
determined the work was not complete 
and ready for beneficial use. 

Scheduled percent completion 100.0 
Actual percent completion 99,o 
Equipment status, material status 
and work progress unsatisfactory 

Second final inspection started at 
the verbal request of the contractor 
but not completed because it was 
again determined that the work was 
not complete and ready for beneficial 
use. 

VA terminated the contractor's right 
to proceed with the contract because 
of the contractor's failure to com- 
plete the remaining contract work and 
have the air conditioning system com- 
plete and in satisfactory working 
condition on or before September 30, 
1968 

Authorization given the Hospital Di- 
rector for the accomplishment of work 
required to complete the project. 

. . *7- 



. 



April 24, 1969 

September 23, 1969 . ' 

* * December 9, 1969 

June 5, 1970 

December 15, 1970 

Work substantiallv completed, custody 
and transfer receipts of A/C system 
were executed. 

Project cost limit was increased by 
$40,000 to $5,022,000 for completion 
of the contract work by VA. 

Status of Contract 

Total amount payable 
to contractor $280,588.69 

Amount spent by VA 
to complete contract 
work 402,993.34 

Balance due 
Government $122,404.70 

Project cost limit was increased by 
$50,000 to $5,072,000 to provide the 
design modifications to the A/C sys- 
tem for proper and satisfactory op- 
pra)ti Qn 

Project cost limit increase antici- I 
pated for $100,000 during FY 1971 

-8- 



13 $ 115,071.21 

4 51. 013 ?2 1 * . 

5 156,840.39 

2 (1,575.00) --- __-I-- ll__-__- 

35 .--- $ 433,434.GI 
- 

* 
t 

. 

-9- 



. 

i 



^ 
. 

s ‘; 

wl 5: 

41 



. 

22 6-21-68 

38 a-22-68 5,585.s 2 

3c g-11-68 18,209.Ol 

31 9-18-68 7,532.5;4 

3N 9-27-68 O,G73.Go 

$18,234.24 -0. 

:6 

4 

14 

5-2-68 $16,9OO.C0 

4-10-68 

5-2-m 

4.15-68 

b-12-68 

4,890.$6 
2 days 

14,632.W 

c 

4,612.CO 

6.000.co 

9-15-67 0 d,ys 

:.63 la,oia.84 
10-21-65 G days 

$175 s,s1s.54 
7- is-G8 2 dsys 

:,175 7,759.55 
12-X-66 2 da/i 

41273 
3-5-68 

25,556.32 
ii 2LyS 

2;,4;4.4*3 
:G d;ys 

7.LS1.26 
4 days 

0263 
12-26-67 

x,831.72 



. 

‘3 ..i 



*53A 66 468 01 > . 
4-a-68 25 cays 



L 

, 
. 

Cause of 
Change Order Ci:sngc 

Sunber Dnce iklt Tim (note a) Stntcmcnt of !lork 

(dsys) 

3X 9-28-68 $25.562.17 11 lb) 
Procwd with clw fol lwing 

a) 
b) 
C) 

d) 

e) 

f) 
E) 
h) 

ii 

1) 
d 
II) 
0) 

, 

1 

hrchitcct Engineer 
I'roceod tlrdcr Cancc led Lscirutc For 

ily C!ungc Lkder Chnn-a Oracr 0 
SLJCh2r/ ‘blnt/ Amt/ 

Dnte Tli2 Date TilC 

‘1-1 
l- 19-67 

L1.L 
1.15.b5 

000 
1-26-68 

?l’l’ 
l-26-GR 

qq4 
3- 15- 68 

R.9ri 
3-25-68 

‘R-r 
5-10-68 

uuu 
5-23-65 

v\;v 
D- 13-68 

is. P.4 
S- 16.68 

xxx 
a-:u-68 

YYY 
g-11-65 

!7 
a- l-67 

20 
8-l-67 

33 
g-Lb-67 

3b 
5- 10-63 

-G- 

$ 2,ooo.oo 

2G0. co 

1) 5co :co 

200.00 

450.00 

200.00 

1,577.52 

500.00 

1,ooo.oo 

1,ooo.co 

3,ooo.oo 

1,coo.Go 

LED 200.00 

3,XO.GO 

5,ooo.oo 

P256,249 $139,867.&4 
b-10-69 so days 

?1203 4,086.94 
12-32-65 L dcys 

./:bb 3,355.x 
12-X-66 6 d:nys 

u265 3,257.a 
12-30-68 b days 

$3; b Z,S76. lb 
12-30-68 2 days 

$31 9,434.G 
6- 16-69 12 days 



b 

I  

1 

, 1 

I 

1YOS&.‘d drdcr Ccncl! led 
Cause of 3y Ci:nngc Order 

Clm~2 Order Ch;fipJ Sui:ll,cr/ Aat/ 
5 !  R.‘Z e r Date ;‘A : TI,w L~ir.nrc r.1 SLncn.ccnt of !!.?rk D.1: LI ‘Xi70 

(days) 
37 ll- 4-65 $27,474.72 10 (a) ?rovidc chnnp,cs and offstits in duct- ChJX-lgC $20,090.67 

mrk rcquircd by p!lysical, cond: rims, Order 3Y 
from ground floor up mend including Y-2Y-68 
17 th floor. 

ContracLor’s 
I’rspos”l For 
C;h,lr.gr OrAt 

P!udxr/ ;a t / 
!k.:rf T:7f 

/i A6 $23,CS3.67 
3.10-67 :o dsys 

:.;!2 0 7,3X.05 
3.!-66 G davs 

Total $27,474.72 
1G days 



, 

8 

18 

24 

47 

11-25-65 $ 2,902.94 

8- 3-66 2.076.59 

10-11-66 2,&04,ij7 

9- S-61 2.099.41 

-o- (c) 

-O- (d) 

4 (a) 

-O- (b) 

G 
a-2-65 

il- 17-6s $2,728.55 

a-22-66 2,340.06 
1 day 

8-22-67 1,940.co 

$13 $2,902.94 
9.23.bj 2 dA;rC 

032-c 2,076.59 
?-b-&b 5 acys 

;,32 2,09>.36 
2.N-66 0 clcryo 

:.!l”SR3 2,09S.41 
a-s-L7 0 da>" 
0129x2 2,:;2.2: 
12-5-66 0 drys 
,i:1'3h 1,670.55 
8-Z-66 G daya 



0” 

8 ‘1 

.  

I  



it9UC 
2-13-S 

83 5- 6-66 2,C26.76 -O- (d) Accw,pli;h the Shcctmtnl and clral’ f/167-c 
up co:ltr8iL wrk on t:w 6Ch f!ocr, 4-30-s 
WdSi Wing on prc.aium tL.nr: (ovortir..c) 31679 
on Scptcxbcr 24 md 25, 1966. 3-27-68 

64 b-21-65 2,680.07 4 (cl 1) Dc:&::e ii:Action units in Room: 
5135S, >i3i!i, 51291, 5lLG!I, 
5!42:I and 5ib3:;. 

21 Add xn:uction u.lits in Koomfi 
5:1bN, 5147X, 51’195, and SlSCN. 

3) Iactall a fan csil unit in Roan 
51Ls.c. 

S 1,coo.oo b-17-68 2,437.GO Vi?7!: 
3-16.66 4 days :-9-d 

L’i27A 
la- 17.67 

3,766;73 
2 days 

. 

2,026.76 
c dC]S 

1 9i3 52 , . 
c d3ys 

Z,bLC.Oi 
4 2tys 

5,4:1.63 
10 days 



1 

. 

- 20 - 



- ., 

6/30/71 

544 Ccntract requirements for reheat coils and pressure 
reducing valves 

647 

642 

Overhead and profit for change orders 

Removal of electrical fixtures frOil1 nurses station 3rd 
installatioil of new 

663 

665 

667 

668 

Removing existing ductwork in Room 15101-S, 

Rerouting 3/4-inch copper cold wate-c pipe 

Air conditioning in Room 2143-S 

Additional excavation and concrete for extending 
transformer vault pilaster 

686 

687 

RFI-77R - Lowering of passageway ceiling, 3d floor 

Replacement of brittle and unsafe irlstilated Turing, 3d 
and 15th floors - RN-13 

689 

690 

RFI-161 e* Additional drip pans at certain cooling coils 

RFI-175 - Remove existing 10” transite exhaust duct from . 
fume hoods iu Rooms 13024 and 13025 and replace stainless 
steel duct 

746 Insulation 0 f flexible ducts 

758 Sealing of low pressure ductwork 

806 Relocating and rerouting piping 



CLOSED CASES (Continued): 
- I. 

Installation of electrical fixtures in various rooms, 
A/C Bldg. No. 1 

845 Changes and offsets in ductwork 

ACTIVE CASES: 

664 

666 

Relocating air compressor, 19th floor 

Rerouting secondary water risers in north, south and 
west wings 

685 

688 

OffSfX O-inch piping, l&h floor, X%1-20 

RFI-29B, Remove sieain piping, relocate trap and 
reroute condensate return 

772 Installation of expansion shields for suphorting pipe and 
ductwcrk hangers 

779 

803 

808 

829 

830 

831 

832 

Relocate existing plumbing lines 

Extra piping and relocation of heat exchangers 

Completion of work -- air conditioning system in Bldg= 1 

Providing of offsets in existing pipil:g, cast of column line E 

Removal of 8 lineal feet of existing 4” steam piping 

Extension of 3/4-inch cold water line 

Lowering of sprinkler system branch piping, Room 026, 
Bldg, 1 

833 Modification of pressure reducing valves, Station No. 13 

- 22 - 



- - ACTIVE CASES (Continued): - 

834 
- I 

837 

838 

839 

840 

s4i 

842 

843 

846 

847 

848 

849 

850 

851 

852 

Shortening of three active steam lines in Mechanical 
Equipment Room 4142-N 

Air conditioning syste~n, Bldge No, 1 

Pakiting of grille frame of induction unit cakkxt, &k/C 
Bidg, . No. 1 

Soffits dernolltion in clinic rooms, First FSocx North 
and East Wings, A/C Bidg, No. 1 

Changes in ductwork, piping, ceiliu~s al;d soffits, 
Bldg D No. 1, Sixth Floor-, West Wing 

Provide r&eat piping and appurtenances, A/C Bldg. No, I 

Relocate 18” chilled water supply and return lines, A/C 
Bldg, No. 1 

Provide piping connections to reheat coil #16y and preheat 
coil #16, A/C Bldg, No, 1 

Instafl. other m&e steam pressure reducing valves, Nos. 
1 thru 9, A/C Bldgc No. 1 

Change Order to cancel and supersede Proceed Orders 
19, 34, 38, “EE,” and “RR, ” A/C Bldg, No, 1 

Change Order to cancel and supersede Procced Orders 
TT, 17, 20, 33, ILL, 000, PPP, QQQ RRR, 36, TIT, 
UULJ, VW, WWWs X%X, Y-IT> A/C Bldg, Ko. 1 

fnstafl A/C system on 16th Floor West 

Permit exhaust duct work, etc, , A/C Bldg. No, 1 

Reroute existing piping a-hove the corridors U:I first floor, 
A/C h;ldg;. No. I 

- 23 - 



ACTIVE CASES (Continued): - 

853 Change. Order to cancel. proposal requests D-125, 
D-150, D-1S5, D-1S9, D-190: D-191 altd D-19S, 
a/c Bldg. No. 1 

854 Testi.ng temperature and humidity in various rooms 

- 24 - 



Date of Initial D:ce of 
VACAB Inquiry by Final 
h'unber *Contractor /VA Decision 

LJJ+ * 7- 2-65 lo- 15-65 

647 /lb l-66 Z-21-67 

Da:e of 
controc:or 

hi.peal 

10-21-65 

3-20-07 

S;1biect Decision of Board 

The contractor alleges the coil- ll- 15.65 Xppcnl Denied 
tract plnns ar.d spcciflccrians 
limir the insca:lntion of re- 
heat coils TV L!X 1L:t. floor. 

4-30-63 A?pecl Sustained 

Tlx Covcrox,*nt cantcnds 
eha conLroc:or is cntiK;ed 
to 107. ovorlxzd end lo; profit 
each on ch< t0c01 of InSor 
ns~crin:, and USC of con- 
struction equipwont. 



26 



27 



689 
eppec: docker a?d no 
furchcr a’ction c&en. 



746 / 5-26-67 11. l-67 11-21-67 11-29-67 

, , 
. 

Ducisio? of Eonrd 

9-17”bd Ap2al Dis- 
ntscad hsvin,: Lean 
a..Licab:y se:rlcd by 
bath ?,a:tias. 





844 / 8-20-65 9-28-68 lo- 8-66 lo- 15-a $1,X.5.65 - 

645 * 6- 5.68 9-28-68 lo- E-68 lO- 15-68 $27,474.:2 10 
days 

, , 
* l 

11-20-68 A;>pcal Dis- 
n:ssed vi-h prejudice. 

P.ppcl:irnt having 
nocriiod tt.c: iaxd 
of iis c:wztion Co 
wiithdrsw the zp.xal. 



772 *12-30-66 2-20-68 2-27-68 3- 6-68 



. . 

34 



, 

r DaLu VhiA’J 
Dstc o: Initinl !hcc of Gatu of Ruccivc?c! 

VACti Inquiry by Fir.&1 Contractor CcnLro;rx *\ppca? Anallncs 
N::ClbC *Contractor /VA Dcciston -- Ppwnl App?n 1. Ynr,cy Tint 

779 * 7- 5-66 4-24-68 s- 2-68 s- 7-6a $ 826.32 3 days 

803 * 2-13-67 6-21-68 6-25-68 7. l-68 .$77,jd~.77 61 
dayo 

Em3 / 7-19-66 7-19-68 7-22-68 T-25-68 





. 

- 

c 

* 
P 

37 



2 
I. 
4 

3 

38 





Dnte of Initial lhtc of 
V.X.\E Inqciry by FiUl 
II *Contractor /VA I?ucision ::ur..har 

a:3 / 7-25-66 Y-28-68 

a47 / 5-10-67 9-27-68 1~. a.68 10-15-6a $32,83..72 

. 





-.- 
c 

s=!- 

> 

A, 

42 



A> 
r’ \ * Date VkCAB 

Date-j; Initial-’ Date of Dntp. of RcccLvod 
VACAB Inquirj by Final ContrrxLor ConL:~ctnr f.ppca! Awunts 
YullSbW *cnnt-oc:m /VA 3W~S~Otl - ,\,YXUl Alr~,cn 1 -.A- !!o?.c\* Ti nc --. 

852 * l-30-67 9-30-m lo- 8.6d 10-15-60 

as3 “12.?0-67 9-23-68 IO- 8.68 IO- 15-m 

----~- 






